o z28%

"oHONE (925) 284-4208 THE SUTTON GROUP
FAX  (925) 284-4189 3708 Mount Diablo Bivd,
EMAIL: SOILS, FOUNDATIONS, DRAINAGE, SLOPES, CONTAINMENTS Suite 215
Jjohnrsuffon@mindspring. com CIVIL, GEQTECHNICAL AND ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING Lafayette, CA, 94549
December 18, 2002 che
32002
Mr. Amir Gholami
Alameda County Health Care Services o U
) . / ‘
EHS/Environmental Protection ﬁ i Zj)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 P AL i
Alameda, CA, 94502-6577 i e

dgb WIS ! pﬁ .")
Subject Transmittal of Well Installation Report " N
Site of Former 1,000 Gal. UST STID 1996
Oro Loma Sanitary District's Maintenance Facility
2600 Grant Avenue, San Lorenzo, CA

SG Fite 3022.10

Pear Mr. Gholami:

At the request of our client, Oro Loma Sanitary District, we herewith submit for
your review the report that describes installation of two additional monitoring wells at the
subject site, well development and reports the initial sampling results. The work was
described in our work plan, as amended, which you approved in a letter dated August 27,
2002.

Should you have guestions or comments or if we can assist you further in your
evaluation of this information please call me.

Yours truly,
THE SUTTON GROUP

Attachment; Report dated November 30, 2002

cc: Mike Cortez at OLSD, w/0 attachment

xmif to ACEH 121802




PHONE (925) 2844208 THE SUTTON GROUP

FAx (925) 284-4189 3708 Mournt Diablo Bivd
EMATLY SOILS, FOUNDATIONS, DRAINAGE, SLOPES, CONTAINMENTS Suite 215

Johnrsutton@mindspring. com CIVIL, GEQTECHNICAL AND ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING Lafayette, CA, 94549

November 30, 2002

DEC
Mr. Michael Cortez 23 2002

Oro Loma Sanitary District
2600 Grant Avenue
San Lorenzo, 94580

Subject: Report of Installation and Initial Sampling of
Supplementary Ground Water Monitoring Wells at
Former Gasoline Tank Site Closure
2600 Grant Ave., San Lorenzo, CA STID 1996
OLSD PO No. 4911, SG File No. 3022.10

Dear Mr. Cortez:

We document herein the installation of two additional ground water monitoring
wells in the general vicinity of the District’'s Engineering Department office building.
These two wells supplement three wells installed in the same general area in 1999.
Alameda County Health Department’s Division of Environmental Protection (Agency)
first requested these additional wells in their letter dated August 20, 2001,

This work was performed in accordance with our work plan for this project dated
May 2, 2002, and an addendum dated July 28, 2002 that resulted from negotiations with
the Agency. The amended work plan was approved by the Agency in their letter dated
August 27, 2002, The Alameda County Public Works Agency's Water Resources
Section issued Drilling Permit Number W02-1002, dated October 10, 2002 for installing
the new wells. A copy 1s attached.

Boarings and Monitoring Well Installation

The two monitoring wells were constructed on October 16, 2002, Figure 1 15 a
site location map and Figure 2 shows the locations of these two new monitoring wells,
as well as those of the three existing wells and the previous soil boring/exploratory
trench locations installed to document site conditions since 1993. New wells MW-4 and
MW-5 are located in the Engineering Office Building’s parking lot, MW-4 being 10 feet
southeast of the center of the former tank and MW-5 west of the south corner of the
building. The wells were developed by surging and bailing, and sampled on October 21,
2002.

Soil Samples

Soil Samples were collected from the borings during the drilling process. Selected
soil samples were submitted for testing by Severn Trent Laboratory (formerly known as
Chromalab) in accordance with the work plan. Results of these soil sample analyses are

OLSD 2002 wells rpt 111902




Mr. Michael Cortez, Oro Loma Sanitary District
Report of Installation Of Supplementary Ground Water Monitoring Wells
2600 Grant Ave., San Lorenzo, CA STID 1996

November 30, 2002 Page 2

summarized on Table 1 and the laboratory test reports are appended. It should be noted
that the deeper soil sample analyzed from each boring was later shown to be from deeper
than the groundwater surface. The test results indicate a general absence of gasoline
constituents in the soil samples collected from the borings at 3 feet depth, suggesting that
leakage from the piping was confined to the immediate vicinity of the tank, which was
excavated in 1995. The test results also indicate measurable concentrations of: W-
and.is.constituents in the soil samples from 8 feet depth, which as stated above, is below
‘the groundwater table. The results indicate an order-of magnitude greater presence in
the hole closer to the source, as would be expected. Of note was the absence of MTBE.

Groundwater Samples.

Water samples were collected from each of the wells on October 20, 2002. All
five monitoring wells were sounded prior to any bailing. The new wells were then
surged for 15 minutes using a 2 inch surge block. The new wells were then purged by
bailing, however both wells being in bayland soils, 1.e. Bay Mud clays with some sand
lenses, responded slowly. And while well 10 casing volumes (12 gallons) erer drawn
from MW-4, only about 4 gallons could be drawn from MW-5 over a period of 4 hours.
Water in both wells was turbid at the time of sampling.

As was expected based on previous soil and grab ground water samples in this
area of the site, the well water samples contain gasoline and its key consttuents. Tables
2and 2A provide a summary of the water sample analyses. Notable is the very low
concentration of MTBE as compared to the overall gasoline constituents’ presence.
MTBE was present in the well water sample closest to the tank, but it was absent in the
other well sample more distant from the source. Benzene was present at a greater
concentration in the well further from the source but this may relate to sampling and the
sfow recharge of the well by the time of sampling. Benzene concentrations in ground
water are also plotted as iso-lines on Figure 2, which is partially based on data from
previous on-site Investigations..

Additonally, at the request of the Agency, we analyzed these irutial water
samples for the seven key gasoline oxygenate and additive compounds. The water
samples from monitoring wells MW-4 and 5 were analyzed for TAME, DIPE, ETBE,
TBA, EDB, EDC and Ethanol. Results of these analyses are summarized as Table 2A.
As shown on the table none of the seven compounds was present. This concurs with the
initial sample results from MW-1, 2 and 3.

Well Head Survey

At the request of Alameda County, a licensed surveyor was engaged to more
accurately locate the 5 monitoring wells. The well covers were surveyed in relation to
property landmarks, and the ground surface elevation was determined at each of the well
covers.

OLSD 2002 wells rpt 111902
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Mr. Michael Cortez, Oro Loma Sanitary District
Report of Installation Of Supplementary Ground Water Monitoring Wells
2600 Grant Ave., San Lorenzo, CA ST ID 1996

Naovember 30, 2002 Page 3

The well elevations and groundwater measurements were correlated to an
Alameda County bench mark. The nearest County-verified bench mark is in Grant
Avenue at Phil Drive (see Figure 1). Its elevation is 2.175m, or 7.136 ft per the County
Surveyor. Our surveyor determined the elevations on the rim of each well cover relative
to the bench mark. The distance from surface to the top of each well casing was then
measured by this firm.

The wells were located and coordinates determined relative to the alignment of
Grant Avenue. Maps from the County Assessor indicate the property lines along the last
quarter mile of Grant Avenue are straight lines bearing N51° 04’ 10”E. As there was no
local reference to the state coordinate system, the basis of coordinates was arbitrarily
chosen as the south comer of the Engineering Building, which was assigned the
coordinates N5,000 x E5,000 feet. A plot of the well locations in relation to the site
mfrastructure and the well cover elevations, as provided by the surveying firm of New
and New Engineering, Inc., is appended. The well locations are also shown on Figure 2.

Flow Gradient

The depth to water in each of the five monitoring wells was measured prior to
purging and sampling on October 21, 2002, and the water surface elevations calculated.
The elevations are tabulated on Table 3. From the data, the direction of ground water
flow was determined to be S21°E and the ground water gradient 0.016 ft/f. It is of note
that the same flow direction and gradient was obtained using any two of the three onsite
wells and well MW-2 in Grant Avenue. This is the same general direction that was
estimated from the ground surface elevations, and used in previous site evaluations
related to the tank leakage over the past 9 years of investigation. The flow direction and
gradient are shown on Figure 2.

Well MW-1 further inland on Grant Avenue, has a lower water surface elevation
than MW-2. This difference has been consistent over the 3-year well sampling history.
Use of MW-1 in lieu of MW-2 would result in a flow direction approximately southeast,
suggestive of the ‘cross-over via the sewer branch from the District’s offices to the main
trunk, as shown on Figure 2. As has been previously demonstrated, all groundwater
flow 1s eventually to the District’s POTW located to the southwest (Figure 1).

Future Sampling

The water sampling for gasoline and key constituents will be repeated on a
quarterly basis in January, April and July 2003.

Certification

Borings, well construction and sampling were performed in accordance with the
approved work plan and generally accepted practices currently used in the area. The

OLSD 2002 welis rpt 117902
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Report of Installation Of Supplementary Ground Water Monitoring Wells
2600 Grant Ave., San Lorenzo, CA STID 1996
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work was performed under the oversight of John R. Sutton, a California-registered Civil
and Geotechnical Engineer.

Distribution

A copy of this report should be submitted to Mr. Amir Gholami at Alameda
County Health Agency in Alameda. Following District’s review of this report, and upon
your request, we will mail a copy the report to Mr. Gholami on the Districts behalf.

Copies of the boring logs and well Location Plan have been sent to Alameda
County Public Works Agency, Water Resources Section, per their request.

wTREEHE

We appreciate the opportunity to be of continued serv_ise to The District. Please
call me 1f I can assist you in any other way,

Yours truly,
THE SUTTON GROUP

-,

R. Suttot,
technical Engineer No. 812

Attachments:
Table 1: Summary of Soil Sample Analyses )
Table 2: Summary of Water Sample Analyses, Gas/BTEX, MTBE

Table 2A Summary of Water Sample Analyses, 7 Fuel Oxygenates

Table 3 Water Level Data

Figure 1: Site Location Map

Figure 2: Monitoring Well Locations and Benzene Plume Map

Well Construction Permit, Alameda County Public Works Agency

Well Log MW-4

Well Log MW-5

Well Survey Plan

Analytical Reports: Severn Trent Laboratory, Nov. 12, 13, 2002 (total 38 pages)

2 Copies Sent

OLSD 2002 wells rpt 117902
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TABLE 1

SUMMARY OF SOIL SAMPLE ANALYSES: MONITORING WELL BORINGS, 2002

TOTAL PETRCLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS GASOLINE, BTEX, MTBE
EPA METHOD 8260B/5030Bm
RESULTS IN mg/kg {(ppm)
SAMPLES COLLECTED 10/16/02

Sample ID
Gasoline Benzene, Toluene Ethyl Benzene Xylenes (total) MTBE

and Depth - i

MW 4-1
ND N ND ND ND

SB 4 @ 3-3.5° P ND
MW 4-2. ,
SB4 @ 8-8.5 380*% 13* 25" 37 160* ND
MW 5-1 ND 39 ND ND ND ND
SB5@ 3-3.5
MW 5-2 24 11*  0.19* 026* 0.63" ND*
SB 5 @ 8-8.5”
REPORTING LIMITS 1.0 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005

*ELEVATED REPORTING LIMITS USED. FOR LIMITS REFER TO LABORATORY CERTIFICATES IN APPENDIX C

ORO LOMA SANITARY DISTRICT
3022.10 rpt TABLE 2 Soil Oct 2002 11/13/02
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TABLE 2

SUMMARY OF WATER SAMPLE ANALYSES: MONITORING WELLS

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS GASOLINE, BTEX, MTBE
EPA METHOD 8260B/50308m
RESULTS IN ug/L (ppb)

Weil ID Sample Date ‘Gasoline Benzene Toluene Ethyl Benzene ~Xylenes (total) =~ MTBE

MW 4 10/21/2002 64,000 5,800 6,200 3,500 - 18,000 140

MW 5 10/21/2002 65,000" 212,ﬂ00* : 20,000 1,600% 7,100 ND
REPORTING LiMITS | 10,000 100 50 50 100 - 500

* ELEVATED REPORTING LIMITS USED. FOR LIMITS REFER TO LABORATORY CERTIFICATES APPENDED

ORO LOMA SANITARY DISTRICT
3022.10 rpt TABLE 2 water Oct 2002 11/13/02
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TABLE 2A
SUMMARY OF GROUND WATER SAMPLE ANALYSES, SHEET 2

SELECTED FUEL OXYGENATES AND ADDITIVES
EFA METHOD 8260B / 50308
RESULTSIN pg/L (pph)

L, b
- U -~ =, 9 E -
a2 R
'8 5% 8y 5r o3r 1 383
S ] £ e - ] o e
&3  £§ §§ &§ 8§ £ S8
€§ 8% 3 N e “ g
< Q - -
Sample (DIPE (EDC /

: TAME TBA EDB _ ETBE
Location ( ) (TBA) ) (EDB) 1,2 DCA) ( )
Mw-4 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-5 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

REPORTING LIMITS 100 1000 200 100 100 100 100

Samples collected 10/21/2002

ORO LOMA SANITARY DISTRICT STID 1996
3022.10 rpt TABLE 2A oxygenates oct2002 11/13/02
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TABLE 3
GROUND WATER ELEVATIONS

GROUND WATER MEASUREMENTS ON 10/21/02

ALL MEASUREMENTS ARE IN FEET

Monitoring Well  Rim Elevation* 4 To gfﬁg well gzigspjg ;‘; _ MWTO X Grg;lé:g ;_I:’;ter
MW 1 8.65 38 6.55 603 1.72
Mw 2 8.75 .26 6.45 6.71 2.04
MW 3 10.19 43 6.55 6.98 3.21
MW 4 0.68 20 5.90 6.10 3.58
MW 5 8.92 48 5.60 6.08 2.84

Basis of elevations, Alameda County bench mark “Grant —Phil” at intersection of Grant Avenue and Phil Drive.

Elevation 2.175meters, msl| = 7.136 feet.

ORO LOMA SANITARY DISTRICT
3022.10 rpt TABLE 3 elev water 11/14/02

THE SUTTON GROUP
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SERVICE CENTER
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AUG-14-02 WED 03:48 PH  ALAMEDA COUNTY PHA Ri239

. FAX NO. 5107821838 P. 03/03

ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY

WATER RESOURCES SKCTION
199 ELMITURST ST, IAYWARD CA. 94544-195
PITONE {310) 670-6633 Jomes Yoo

FAX (S10)782-1939

APPLICANTS: PUEASE ATTACH A SITE MAT FORL ALY, DRILLANG EFRMIT APFLICATIONS
DESTRUCTION OF WELLS OVER 45 FUET REQUIRES A SEPARATE PERMIT APPLICATION

DRILLING FERMIT APPLICATION

—

FOR APPLICANT TO COMPLETE |

LOCATION OF PROJECT r.-"zc L OB,

/ _"\J‘ET_.

& cﬁ& CEEANT

_'.';A_ C—Q@ ....é..:'_‘.-;-.ﬁq‘530
N DRe Lok SA MY ST
Addrost Phome E31 0 — L Te~§ 10
City Zip
APPLICANT

™

y Sfmm &l ot

Cily l1p LASAS
I'E U5
TYPFE, OF PROJECT
Wall Conttruction " Genteehnicz] Eavesligabon
Cathedic Proleelion " Cignerat 1l
Wator Supply v Conthminalion
Muoititaring X Wetl Deslruction

PROPOSED WATER SUPPLY WELL USE

Mew Daomeslic 1t Teptacement Domey e
Municipal I Ivipalion |
Indlusivial 1 Oither 'y
ORTLLING METHOMY
Mud Rolary I Arr Rotary 11 Auger Y
Cable 1] Other It
DRILLER'S NAMI i) avi) CES

prILLRs oSt no. S ] — 484788

WELL PROJECTS 9;
Dl Hinte Dimngier | &7 in.
Casing Dismclor L _in
Surface 3val Depth 4,_ A

GEOTECHINICAL PROIRCTS

Maimum o~
Depth _ {2 10

Dunor's Wcll—Nu;nbcr HH 4@

FOR OFRICE USE
PERMIT NUMBER _ -
WELL NUMBER
APN

PERMIT CONDITIONS
Circled Permit Heguiroments Apply

A, GENERAL
i. A permic apphication showld be submiied =o a5 in
srrive b the ACPWA office five days prior 16

nproposcd stanting dae.
Spbmil 1 ACTWA within 60 davy glkor comphution o
mitted origiml Dipationt of Waler Resowrcos-

)
Well Coimpletion Report.
3, Pormit is vord A0 project not begun within 20 duys of
approval dae

B. WATER SUFPLY WELLS
1. Minimum surfove seut thickness is twa inches of
cume| proul plased by tremic.
2. Minirmun real dupth is 50 fect for Tmicipaf and
Irchparial walls or 20 feet for domesiic and imigaion
wells unless a lesser degth is spacially approved.
C. GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELLS
INCLUDING PIE2DOMETERS
- 1, Minimuen surface seal vivkness is bwo inchey of
cement groal plocoy by iryrc.
2. Minjrmim scaf depsh for monitaring wells is the
maximem deplh practieabie or 20 oot
D. GROTECHNICAL
Backiil) bore hole by Lretnie with cement prout or cemet
prout/sand mixtare, Upper two-{lnce feot raptaced in hind
o wilh compacied cumliips,
E. CATIIOBIC
Fill hols anode rone with concrole placed by tn.-mw.
WELL DESTRUCTION
Scnd a prap of work site.A separate permil is regquined
Tor wells decper Uvm 45 fogt,
GASPECIAL CONDITIONS

F.

NOTE: One application must be cobmilied for creh well ar weil
Jeatruciven. Mulllole bonegr oo ene appheation am aecvepuble
for peotechnical and contmminalion investizations.

)

- “te M m § dayS
Mstinber of Torings . Maxinmsm 5}/_510\ ! ﬁlb Sl[& p w% Y
Tole Digwawer 0. Depth . U /
ESTIMAED STARTING AT _ S SV it \ oot ’ _ /0 »-/0 Q
GETIMATED COMPLETION brmx;q (2 N ’}Eﬁ']_.‘ AVPROVED DATE
[ herely apgrae 1o sonply with ull ﬂ.qum.mt.nls of this permit and Alemeds County Ordinance Po. 738,
= .
APBELICANTS hlﬂN_ T e e e e e e JOATH lb _Z‘ro '2'-
9
PLEASE PIUNT NA Q o 1 S“-TNF‘ 6& Rev 3-04-02




THE SUTTON GROUP BORING and WELL CONSTRUCTION LOG
. 3708 Mt. Diablo B/vd,
SUITE 215 WELL No. MW-4
lafayette C4, 94549
(925) 284-4208 Sheet 1of 1
Praject No. 302210 Drilling Company Exploration Geoservices, Inc.
Date Drilled 10/16/2002 Driller John Collins Lic. No. C57: 484288
Client Oro Loma Sanitary District Drill Rig Madel Mobile B40
Site address 2600 Grant Avenue Drilling Method /Dia. 8"x3%" Hollow stemmed auger
San Lorenzo, CA, 94580 Sampling Method 27 calif.
Boring Location  Engrg./Mntc. Bidg Pkg. lot, near tank loc. Rim Elevation 0.68 Datum: wmsl
] TOC= rim -0.20°
Logged By Water depth 5.90 toc
JRS John R. Sutton, GE Na. 812 Time/Date 10721102
DEPT SAMPLE BLOWS | SYMBOL USCS DESCRIPTION . PID WELL DEPTH
H #, TYPE 6N/ N Ciass REA | CONSTRUG-} FEET
ol
0 Asphalt over Aggregate base, total thickness 8in o
GP- |FILL, crushed rock to 2" max size, moist, blue green calor @1 %
A Wil -GM | Slight petroleum odor
2 c20 (12 :EQ;S
@ ety
13 9&;:""- o )
41 |11 |24 _'.-.;'Q- 002 @3%'
=5 | |
, a3 -_? g
9:0:C)
".Qot.i"-‘
5 -en = 5
828
RANE
k200!
Re5 6 |
@7 G20 13 7-999'.(: GM |As above, increased odor e
Lld -3 o
aXtal 273 |
42 |3 |8 [/7/5] CH |CLAY, silty, soft, some fine sand layers, peat, mod to strong !
: f‘jjj;; -OH |organic, mod. petroleurn odor, wet, gray/black BAY MUD
Vsrs 4 & sMm
Vst s
VLSS
Ny, '
10 S S 10
ey
VS LSS
s
WA
V 7
V' 7SS s . n
@12 C20 |2 oy As above but with roots to 1/8” sulfurous odor only 008
AL
1 AR
43 12 |3 L0000
V'S ]
Vs :
b S S 14
oy
Total Depth drilled = 14 #.
15 15
Fresh augers were used for each hole.
WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS:
Surface: Cast iron MW cover set in concrete
2" pve well casing w/ screwed joinis
0 Blank pipe D-1%%' [concrete
0-4 |.010" screen 1%z ’-3%’ | bentonite chips*
4'-14' |Bottom cap 3¥2'-14'|#2/12 sand
20 * Chips hydrated with tap water 20
SAMPLER Type: S=2"0D SPT, CA =2"ID California, 25 = 2% " ID California, ST = Shelby, P = Pitcher Sample
FILE 3022.10 Log MW4 WELL No. MW -4




THE SUTTON GROUP BORING and WELL CONSTRUCTION LOG
3708 ML. Diablo Bivd,
SUITE 215 WELL No. MW-5
lafayelte, (A, 94549
(925) 269-4208 Sheet 10f 1
Project MNo. 302210 Drilling Company Exploration Geoservices, Inc,
Date Drilled 10/16/2002 Dritler John Collins Lic. No. C57: 484288
Client Oro Loma Sanitary District Drill Rig Model Mobile B40
Site address 2600 Grant Avenue Drilling Method /Dia. B"x3%"° Hollow stem auger
San Lorenzo, CA, 94580 Sampling Methed 2" calif.
Boring Location  Eng/Mntc. Bidg Pkg. lot, nr SW cor. Eng bldg Rim Elevation 8.92' Datum: msl!
TOC= rim -0.48°
Logged By Water depth 5.60' toc
JRS John R. Sufton, GE No. 812 Time/ata 10/21/02
DEPT SAMPLE BLOWS / DESCRIPTICN PID
H # TYPE 6N/ N PPM
=S
0 Asphalt over aggregate base to 1 %" (red brown), to 2'2 ft
@2 C20 |9 Becomes less firm at 2V4 1t
B FiLL, crushed rock to 2" max size, moist, little fines, blue green
51 [8 |14 Slight petroleum ador 13
BAYLAND, soft CLAY and SAND, strong sulfurous odor, black
5
@7 C20 13 As above, increased odor
2 44
52 |3 |5 CLAY, silty, soft, some fine sand layers, mod to strong organic,
moed petroleum odor, wet, gray/black BAY MUD
10
@12 c20 (2 BAYLAND Clay with peat, strong suffurous odor 16
1
53 (2 |3
Strong petroleum odor on mud at auger tip
Total Depth drilled = 14 f.
15
Fresh augers were used for each hole.
WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS
Surface: Cast iron MW cover set in concrete, locking cap.
0-4' |Blank pipe 0-11%' |concrete
42 14" |.010” well screen {12 '-3%’ |bentonite chips®
14" |Bottom cap 3%2'-14' |#2/12 sand
20 * Chips hydrated with tap water 20

SAMPLER Type: S=2"0D SPT, CA =2"iD California, 25 = 2} * 1D California, ST = Shelby, P = Pitcher Sample

FILE 3022.10 Log MW5

WELL No. VIW-5




NEW ENGINEERING INC.
7181 THORNDALE DRIVE
QAKLAND CALIF. 94611
310-339-9887

%
3 %f
ik ]
@ﬁ%
‘?%%

SCALE 1"=20’

. —

parking lot Office Building

o

5

al

N
Woeet
@

«0© 9 o*

916’8 ®
o
@o@"

GRANT AVENUE

1%
2 ¢ 2o al 4 8
FASYA: . ar9'g "1&646
% e
% %
w%

" NS0°09°00“E

ORO LOMA SANITARY DISTRICT
2600 GRANT AVENUE
SAN LORENZO, CA

note: coordinates given are relative only and not based on state grid

o monitoring wells { typical of 5)
note: two elevations are given at each well rim.

Q



Submission#: 2002-10-0400

Sutton Group

3780 Mount Diablo BLVD suite 215
Lafayette, CA 94549

Atin.: John Sutton

Project#. 3022.10
Project: Oro Loma San. Dist

Mr. Sutton

SEVERN
November 13, 2002 TRENT
LABORATORY

STL San Francisco
1220 Quany Ln
Pleasanton CA 94566

Tel.: (925) 484-1919
Fax: (925) 484-1096
www,sti-inc.com

www.chromalab.com

CA DHS ELAP#:2498

Attached is our report for your samples received on 10/17/2002 17:35
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report

is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after

12/01/2002 unless you have requested otherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,

please call me at (925) 484-1919.

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: vvancil@chromalab.com

Sincerely,

C

Vincent Vancil
Project Manager

STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
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Submission #: 2002-10-0400
Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Sutton Group

Atin.: John Sutton

3780 Mount Diablo BLVD suite 215
Lafayette, CA 94549

Phone; (925) 284-4208 Fax: (925) 284-4189

Project: 3022.10
Oro Loma San. Dist

Received: 10/17/2002 17:35

Samples Reported

SEVERN

LABCGRATORY

STL San Francisco
1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel: (925) 484-1919
Fax: (925) 484-1006
www stl-inc.com
www.chromatab.com

CA DHS ELAP# 2496

‘Sample Name -+ yate Sampled: 54
MiV4-1 1011672002 1
MW5-1 10/16/2002 Soil 3
MW5-2 10/16/2002 Soil 4
114132002 08:39 $TL San Francisco is part of Sevemn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 1 of 8




. Submission #: 2002-10-0400 SEVERN
Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

LABORATORY

Sutton Group STL San Francisco

1220 Quarry Lane
Attn.: John Sutton Pleasanton, CA 94566
3780 Mount Diablo BLVD suite 215

Lafayette, CA 94549 Tel: (325) 484-1919
Phone: {925) 284-4208 Fax: (925) 284-4188 Fax: (925) 484-1096
] www.sth-inc.com
Project: 3022.10 Received; 10/17/2002 17:35 www.chromalab.com

Oro Loma San. Dist
CA DHS ELAP# 2496

‘Prep(s): 50308

- :Sample:ID: Mw4- :

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 5.0 ug/Kg 1.00110/23/2002 14:14
Benzene ND 5.0 ug/Kg 1.00 { 10/23/2002 14:14
Toluene ND 5.0 ug/Kg 1.00 | 10/23/2002 14:14
Ethyl benzene ND 5.0 ugfKg 1.00 | 10/23/2002 14:14
Total xylenes ND 5.0 ug/Kg 1.00 | 10/23/2002 14:14
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 108.4 70-121  |% 1.00 | 10/23/2002 14:14
Toluene-d8 947 B81-117 |% 1.00 | 10/23/2002 14:14

11/13/2002 08:39 STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page2of 8




Submission #: 2602-10-0400 SEVERN
Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

LABORATORY
Sutton Group §TL San Francisco

. 1220 Quarry Lane
Attn.: John Sutton Pleasanton, CA 94566
3780 Mount Diablo BLVD suite 215

_ Lafayette, CA 945649 Tel: (925) 484-1919
Phone: (925) 284-4208 Fax: (925) 284-4189 Fax: (925) 484-1096

www sti-inc.com
Project: 3022.10 Received: 10/17/2002 17:35 www._chromalab.com

Oro Loma San, Dist
CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Pre_p{s): : 5030B
"~ Sample 1D; MW5:1"
Sampled: " 10/16/2

“Matrix: . S6il-

Compound Congc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 5.0 ug/Kg 1.00 | 10/23/2002 14:37

Benzene 39 5.0 ug/Kg 1.00 | 10/23/2002 14:37

Toluene ND 50 ug/Kg 1.00 | 10/23/2002 14:37

Ethyl benzene ND 5.0 ug/Kg 1.00 | 10/23/2002 14:37

Total xylenes ND 50 ug/Kg 1.00 | 10/23/2002 14:37
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 110.6 70-121 |% 1.00 | 10/23/2002 14:37
Toluene-d8 93.4 81-117  |% 1.00 | 10/23/2002 14:37

11/13/2002 08:39 STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 3 of 8




Submission #: 2002-10-0400 SEVERN

Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B LABORATORY

Sutton Group STL 8an Francisco

1220 Quarry Lane
Attn.: John Sutton Pleasanton, CA 94566
3780 Mount Diablo BLVD suite 215

Lafayette, CA 94549 Tel: (925) 484-1919

Phone: (923) 284-4208 Fax: (925) 284-41389 Fax: (925) 484-1096
www.stHnc.com

Project. 3022.10 Received: 10/17/2002 17:35 . cheomalab. com

Oro Loma San. Dist
CA DHS ELAPE 2495

Prep(s): 50308
- Sample ID:: MW5-2
 Sampled: 106/
- Matic - Soil.

Analysis Flag:'o (.Se

Compound Cone. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Methyl tert-butyt ether (MTBE) ND 20 ugikg 3.91 [ 10/23/2002 15:44

Benzene 1100 20 ug/Kg 3.91 | 10/23/2002 15:44

Toluene 190 20 ug/Kg 3.91 [ 10/23/2002 15:44

Ethyl benzene 260 20 ug/Kg 3.91 | 10/23/2002 15:44

Total xylenes 630 20 ug/Kg 3.91 | 10/23/2002 15:44
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 1176 70-121  |% 3.91 }10/23/2002 15:44
Toluene-d8 103.0 81-117 |% 3.91 [ 10/23/2002 15:44

11/13/2002 08:39 STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 4 of 8




Submission #: 2002-10-0400
Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Sutton Group
Attn_: John Sutton

3780 Mount Diablo BLVD suite 215

Lafayette, CA 94549

Phone: (925) 284-4208 Fax: (925) 284-4189

Project: 3022.10

Oro Loma San, Dist

Received: 10/17/2002 17:35

SEVERN

LABORATORY

STL San Francisco
1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel: (925) 484-1919
Fax: (925) 484-1006
www . stl-inc.com

www.chromalab.com

CA DHS ELAP# 2406

Compound Cone. RL Unit Analyzed Flag |
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 5.0 ug/Kg 10/23/2002 12:00
Benzene ND 5.0 ug/Kg 10/23/2002 12:00
Toluene ND 5.0 ug/Kg 10/23/2002 12:00
Ethyl benzene ND 50 ug/Kg 10/23/2002 12:00
Total xylenes ND 5.0 ug/Kg 10/23/2002 12:00
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 112.5 70-121 % 10/23/2002 12:00
Toluene-d8 93.8 81-117 % 10/23/2002 12:00
111132002 08:39 Page 5of 8

STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.




Submission #: 2002-10-0400

Fuel Oxygenates by 82608

Sutton Group
Attn.: John Sutton

3780 Mount Diablo BLVD suite 215

Lafayette, CA 94549
Phone: (925) 284-4208 Fax:

Project: 3022.10
Oro Loma San. Dist

(925) 284-4189

Received: 10/17/2002 17:35

SEVERN

TRENT

LABORATORY

STL San Francisco
1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94586

Tel: {(925) 484-1919
Fax: (925) 484-1096
www.stl-inc.com
www.chromalab.com

CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Les

'Prep(s)i-':so?:o'a__: EE

Lesp 20 e Extracteds 10723/ \nalyzed; 10/23/2
Compound ug/Kg Exp.Conc. Recovery RPD} Ctrl.Limits % Flags
LCSD . LCS LCSD | % | Rec. JRPD] LCS | LCSD

Methyl tert-butyt ether (MTBE})| 58.1 59.0 50.0 116.2 |118.0 | 1.5|65-165| 20

Benzene 48.2 48.5 50.0 92.4 97.0 4.9]69-129] 20

Toluene 492 50.4 50.0 o84 100.8 | 2.4170-130| 20

Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 564 566 500 1128 1132 70121

Toluene-dd 486 478 500 97.2 956 81117
111132002 08:3¢ STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 6 of 8




Submission #: 2002-10-0400

Fuel Oxygenates by 82608

LABORATORY

Sutton Group STL San Francisco
1220 Quarry Lane

Aftn.- John Sutton Pleasanton, CA 94566

3780 Mount Diablo BLVD suite 215

Lafayette, CA 94549 Tel: (925) 484-1919

Phone: (925) 264-4208 Fax: (925) 284-4189 Fax: (925) 454-1096
www . sth-inc.com

Project: 3022.10 Received: 10/17/2002 17:35 www.chromalab.com

Oro Loma San. Dist
CA DHS ELAP# 2496

 Prep(s) - 5030

Compound Conc. ug/Kg ISpk.Level Recove Limits % Flags

MS MSD Sample ug/Kg | MS MSD | RPD {Rec. RFD MS MSD
Methyl tert-butyl ether 548 61.4 ND 488 |142.3 | 1266 | 12.0 |65-165 20
Benzene 603 254 386 488 |1156.6| 444.1 | 89.0 {68-129 20 mso rpd
Toluena 48.4 45.4 ND 488 |99.2 |93.6 |58 70-130 20
Surrogate(s)
1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 571 610 500 {1142 1220 70121 sh
Toluene-d8 475 476 500 1950 |95.1 B1-117

11/13/2002 08:39 STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 7 of 8




. . Submission #: 2002-10-0400 SEVERN
Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B et

Sutton Group STL San Francisco
1220 Quarry Lang
Afin. John Sutton Pleasanton, CA 94566
3780 Mount Diablo BLVD suite 215 7
Lafayette, CA 94549 Tel: (925) 484-1919
_Phone: (925) 284-4208 Fax: (925) 284-4189 Fax: (925) 484-1096
www.stHnc.com
Project: 3022.10 Received: 10/17/2002 17:35 www._chromalab.com

Oro Loma San. Dist
CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Analysis Flag

o
Reporting limits were raised due to high level of analyte present in the sample.
Result Flag
mso
MS/MSD spike recoveries were out of QC limits due to matrix interference.
Precision and Accuracy were verified by LCS/LCSD.
rpd
Analyte RPD was out of QC limits due to sample heterogeneity.
sh

Surrogate recovery was higher than QC limit due to matrix interference.

11/13/2002 08:39 STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, In¢. Page 8 of 8




. Subsnission #: 2002-10-0400 SEVERN
Sutton Group STL San Francisco

1220 Quarry Lane
Attn.; John Sutton Pleasanton, CA 94566
3780 Mount Diablo BLVD suite 215

Gasoline

Lafayette, CA 94549 Tel: (925) 484-1919

Phone: (925) 284-4208 Fax: (925) 284-4189 Fax: (925) 464-1096
i www.siHnc.com

Project: 3022.10 Received: 10/17/2002 17:35 www.chromalab.com

Oro Loma San. Dist
CA DHS ELAPE 2496

Samples Reported

Sample Name - Date Sampled CMafiix o | oLabd
MWV4-1 10/16/2002 Soil 1
MWV5-1 10116/2002 Soil

11/13/2002 08:39 STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 1 of 7




Submission #: 2002-10-0400

Gasoline

Sutton Group
Attn.: John Sutton

3780 Mount Diablo BLVD suite 215
Lafayette, CA 94549

Phone: (925) 284-4208 Fax: (925) 284-4189

Project: 3022.10

Oro Loma San. Dist

Received: 10/17/2002 17:35

SEVERN

TRENT

LABORATORY

STL San Francisco
1220 Quarry Lang
Pieasanton, CA 94566

Tel: (925) 484-1919
Fax: (925) 484-1096
www.sti-inc.com
www.chromalab.com

CA DHS ELAP# 2496

“Sampled:

 Matix: . Soil

Compound Cone. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 1.0 mg/iKg 1.00 | 10/24/2002 13:42
Surrogates(s)

4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 62.7 58-124 |% 1.00 | 10/24/2002 13:42

11/13/2002 08:39

STL San Franclsco s part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

Page 2 of 7




Submission #: 2002-10-0400

Gasoline

Sutton Group
Aftn.: John Sutton

3780 Mount Diablo BLVD suite 215

Lafayette, CA 94549
Phone: (925) 284-4208 Fax:

Project: 3022.10
Oro Loma San. Dist

(925) 284-4189

Received: 10/17/2002 17:35

SEVERN

TRENT
LABORATORY

STL San Francisco
1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 945665

Tel: (925) 484-1919
Fax; (925) 484-1096
www.sti-inc.com
www.chromalab.com

CA DHS ELAP# 2496

o
- Sample ID: MWS:

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 1.0 my/Kg 1.00 1 10/22/2002 17:50
Surrogates(s)

4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 806 58-124 % 1.00 | 10/22/2002 17:50

11/13/2002 08:39

STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

Paga3of 7




. Submission #: 2002-10-0400

Gasoline

LABORATORY

Sutton Group : STL San Francisco

1220 Quany Lane

Aftn.: John Sutton Pleasanton, CA 94566

3780 Mount Diablo BLVD suite 215

Lafayette, CA 94548 Tel: (025) 484-1919
Phone: (925) 284-4208 Fax: (925) 284-4189 Fax: (925) 484-1096
A www stl-inc.com
Project; 3022.10 Received: 10/17/2002 17:35 www chromalab.com

Oro Loma San. Dist
CA DHS ELAPE 2496

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline ND 1.0 mg/Kg 10/22/2002 10:32
Surrogates(s)

4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 103.2 58-124 % 10/22/2002 10:32

11/13/2002 08:39 STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 4 of 7




- Submission #: 2002-10-0400 SEVERN
LABORATORY
Sutton Group STL San Francisco

. 1220 Quamy Lane
Attn.: John Sution Pleasanton, CA 04566
3780 Mount Diablo BLVD suite 215

Gasoline

Lafayette, CA 94549 Tek; (925) 484-1919

Phone: (925) 284-4208 Fax: (925) 284-4189 Fax: (925) 484-1096
www _st-inc.com

Project: 3022.10 Received: 10/17/2002 17:35 www.chromalab.com

Oro Loma San. Dist

CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 1.0 mg/Kg 10/24/2002 07:49
Surrogates(s)

4-Bromofluorobenzene-FiD 78.5 58-124 % 10/24/2002 07:49

11/13/2002 08:39 STL San Francisco is part of Sevem Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page50of 7




. Submission #: 2002-10-0400

Gasoline LABORATORY
Sutton Group STL San Francisco
. 1220 Quarry Lane
Afin.: John Sutton Pleasanton, CA 94566
3780 Mount Diablo BLVD suite 215
Lafayette, CA 94549 Tel: (925) 484-1919
Phone: (925) 284-4208 Fax: (925) 284-4189 Fax: (925) 484-1006
; . www. st-ing.com
Project: 3022.10 Received; 10/17/2002 17:35 www_chromalab.com
Oro Loma San. Dist
CA DHS ELAPZ 2496

Compound Conc. mg/Kg Exp.Conc. Recovery RPD| Ctrl.Limits % Flags

LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % [ Rec. {RPD| LCS | LCSD
Gasoline 0.444 0.537 0.500 §8.8 107.4 [19.01 75-125] 35
Surrogates(s)
Trifluorotoluene-FID 411 492 500 82.2 o84 53-126

11/13/2002 08:39 STL San Francisco is part of Sevem Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page & of 7




8 Submission # 2002-10-0400 SEVERN
LABORATORY
Sutton Group STL San Francisco

1220 Quarry Lane
Altn.: John Suiton Pleasanton, CA 94566
3780 Mount Diablo BLVD suite 215

Gasoline

Lafayette, CA 94549 Tel: (925) 484-1919

Phone: (925) 284-4208 Fax: (925) 284-4189 Fax; (925) 484-1096
www.stlHhc.com

Project: 3022.10 Received: 10/17/2002 17:35 www.chromalab.com

Oro Loma San. Dist
CA DHS ELAP# 2496

' Prep(s). 5035

Laboratory

LCSD:! - Extracted: 10/24/20¢ 2412002.09:14

Compound Conc. mg/Kg Exp.Conc. Recovery RPD| Cir.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |RPD| LCS | LCSD

Gasoline 0.479 0.494 0.500 95.8 98.8 31| 75-125] 35

Surrogates(s}

4-Bromofluorocbenzene-FID 363 386 500 726 732 58-124

11/13/2002 08:39 STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, inc. Page7 of 7




Submission #: 2002-10-0400

Gas/BTEX Compounds (High Level)

Sutton Group

Aftn.: John Sutton

3780 Mount Diablo BLVD suite 215

Lafayette, CA 94549

Phone: {(925) 284-4208 Fax: (925) 284-4189

Project: 3022.10

Oro Loma San. Dist

Received: 10/17/2002 17:35

Samples Reported

SEVERN

LABORATORY

STL San Francisco
1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel (925) 484-1919
Fax: {925) 484-1096
www.sl-inc.com
www.chromalab.com

CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Sample Name: - - ate Samph

MWV4-2 10/16/2002

MW5-2 10/16/2002 Soil 4
11M13/2002 08:39 STL San Francisce is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, inc.

Page 10f6




. Submission #: 2002-10-0400

TRENT

Gas/BTEX Compounds (High Level) O RATORY

Sutton Group STL San Francisco

. 1220 Carry Lane
Attn.; John Sutton Plaasanton, CA 94566
3780 Mount Diablo BLVD suite 215

Lafayette, CA 945449 Tel: (925) 484-1919

Phone: (925) 284-4208 Fax: (925) 284-4189 Fax: {925} 484-1096
www.stHnc.com

Project: 3022.10 Received: 10/17/2002 17:35 www.chromalab.com

Oro Loma San. Dist

CA DHS ELAP# 2496

CPrep(sh 5030
- Sample ID:: MW4-2.
“Sampled: 10/16/20

- Matrix S

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 380 50 mg/Kg 5.00 | 10/22/2002 16:44
Surrogates(s)

4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 370.2 58-124 |% 1.00 | 10/22/2002 16:44| sh

11/13/2002 08:39 STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, inc. : Page 2 of 6




Submission #: 2002-10-0400

Gas/BTEX Compounds (High Level)

Sutton Group

Attn.: John Sutton
3780 Mount Diablo BLVD suite 215
Lafayette, CA 94549

Phone: {925) 284-4208 Fax: (925) 284-4189

Project: 3022.10
Oro Loma San. Dist

Received: 10/17/2002 17:35

SEVERN

LABORATORY

STL San Francisco
1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel: (925) 484-1919
Fax: {925) 484-1096
www.sti-inc.com
www,chrgmalab.com

CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Prep(s):
 Sample ID:-MW5-2
‘Sampled:. 10/16/2002

'_Matl"ix:' B Soil RN
Compound Conc. RL Unit Ditution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 24 10 mg/Kg 1.00  10/21/2002 18:43
Surrogates(s)
4-Bromofluorcbenzene-FID 102.1 58-124 |% 1.00 | 10/21/2002 18:43
11/13/2002 08:39 STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laborataries, Inc. Page 3 of 6




Submission #: 2002-10-0400 SEVERN

.
Gas/BTEX Compounds (High Level) ' T BORATORY

Sutton Group STL San Francisco
1220 Quarry Lane

Attn.: John Sutton Pleasanton, CA 94566
3780 Mount Diablo BLVD suite 215

Lafayette, CA 94549 Tel: {925) 484-1919
Phone: (825) 284-4208 Fax: (925) 284-4189 Fax: (925) 484-1096

. N www stl-inc.com

Project: 3022.10 Received: 10/17/2002 17:35 www.chromalab.com

Oro Loma San. Dist
CA DHS ELAP# 2496

. BatchQC Repor

~ Prep(s): 5030
Method Blank -
 MIB:2002(10/21-05.02:00

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Fiag
Gasoline ND 10 mg/Kg 10/21/2002 19:17
Surrogates(s)

4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 1186 58-124 % 10/21/2002 19:17

11/13/2002 08:39 STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 4 0f 6




Submission #: 2002-10-0400 SEVERN
TRENT

Gas/BTEX Compounds (High Level)

LABORATORY

Sutton Group STL San Francisco
. 1220 Quany Lane
Aftn.: John Sutton Pleasanton, CA 94566
3780 Mount Diablo BLVD suite 215
Lafayette, CA 94549 Tel: (925} 484-1919
Phone: (925) 284-4208 Fax: (925) 284-4189 Fax: (825) 484-1096
. . www._stl-inc.com

Project: 3022.10 Received: 10/17/2002 17:35

www.chromalab.com
Oro Loma San. Dist

CA DHS ELAP# 2496

~_Batch GC Repor

Prep(s): 5030

SLEST 2002110021
LCSD. - 2002/10/21-05:02-

Compound Cone. mg/kKg Ctrl. Limits %
LCS LCSD % | Rec. |RPD] LCS | LCSD
Gasoline 0.508 0.568 11.1; 75-125| 35
Surrogates(s)
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID | 599 582 500 119.8 | 116.4 58-124| O

11/13/2002 08:39 STL San Francisco Is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 5 of 6




SEVERN

Submission #: 2002-10-0400
Gas/BTEX Compounds (High Level)

LABORATORY

Sutton Group STL San Franclsco

1220 Quarry Lane
Attn.: John Sutton Pleasanton, CA 94566
3780 Mount Diablo BLVD suite 215
Lafayette, CA 94549 Tel; (925) 484-1919
Phone: (925) 284-4208 Fax: (925) 284-4189 Fax: (925) 484-1096

www.sti-inc.com
Project: 3022.10 Received: 10/17/2002 17:35 www.chromalab.com

Oro Loma San, Dist
CA DHS ELAP# 2406

Result Flag
sh
Surrogate recovery was higher than QC limit due to matrix interference.

11/13/2002 08:39 STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 6 of 6




Submission #: 2002-10-0400

Gas/BTEXFuel Oxygenates by 8260B (High Level)

Sutton Group
Attn_: John Sutton

3780 Mount Diablo BLVD suite 215

Lafayette, CA 94549
Phone: (925) 284-4208 Fax:

Project: 302210
Oro Loma San. Dist

(925) 284-4189

Received: 10/17/2002 17:35

Samples Reported

SEVERN

TREXNT
LABORATORY

STL San Francisco
1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel: (925) 484-1919
Fax: (925) 484-1096
www._stl-inc.com
www.chromalab.com

CA DHS ELAP# 2496

‘Sample Name -~ “" . ]

MwW4-2

10/16/2002

1171372002 08:39

STL San Francisco is part of Sevemn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

Page 1 of 5




. Submission #: 2002-10-0400

|
Gas/BTEXFuel Oxygenates by 8260B (High Level)
Sutton Group STL San Francisco

1220 Quarry Lane

Attn.; John Sutton Pleasanton, CA 94566

3780 Mount Diablo BLVD suite 215

Lafayette, CA 94549 Tel: (925) 484-1919
Phone: (925) 284-4208 Fax: (925) 284-4189 Fax: (925) 484-1086
) www sti-inc.com

Project: 3022.10 Received: 10/17/2002 17:35

www _chromalab.com
Oro Lorma San. Dist

CA DHS ELAPH# 2496

Prep(s): . 50308
: Sémple -I'D_;s_Mw.;'.z'J-x :
‘Sampled: - 10/16/2002 =
CMatrix:Seit o

nd-Note Section ) -

 Analysis Flag: o ( See Legenda

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Benzene 13000 2500 ug/Kg 5.00 | 10/23/2002 13:30
Toluene 25000 2500 ug/Kg 5.00 | 104232002 13:30

Ethyl benzene 37000 2500 ug/Kg 5.00 | 10/23/2002 13:30

Total xylenes 160000 2500 ug/Kg 5.00 | 10/23/2002 13:30

Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 2500 ug/Kg 5.00 | 10/23/2002 13:30
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 114.2 70-121  |% 5.00 | 10/23/2002 13:30
Toluene-d8 101.8 81117  |% 5.00 | 10/23/2002 13:30

11/13/2002 08:39 STL San Francisce is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page2of 5




SEVERN

. Submission #: 2002-10-0400

Gas/BTEXFuel Oxygenates by 8260B (High Level)

TRENT

LABORATORY

Sutton Group STL San Francisco
1220 Quarry Lang

Attn.: John Sutton Pleasanton, CA 94566

3780 Mount Diablo BLVD suite 215

Lafayette, CA 94549 Tel: (925) 484-1919

Phone: (925) 284-4208 Fax: (925) 284-4189 Fax: (925) 484-1096
www stl-Hnc.com

Project: 3022.10 Received: 10/17/2002 17:35 www.chromalab.com

Oro Loma San. Dist
CA DHS ELAP# 2466

_ ‘BatchQCReport

Prep(s): 50308 - -
. “Method Blank . .~
. MB: 2002/10/23-02.;

Compound Cone. RL Unit Analyzed Flag |
Benzene ND 500 ug/Kg 10/23/2002 16:28

Toluene ND 500 ug/Kg 10/23/2002 16:28

Ethyl benzene ND 500 ug/Kg 10/23/2002 16:28

Total xylenes ND 500 ug/Kg 10/23/2002 16:28

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 5Q0 ug/Kg 10/23/2002 16:28
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 120.0 70-121 % 10/23/2002 16:28

Toluene-d8 1146 81-117 % 10/23/2002 16:28

11/13/2002 08:39 STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 3of 5




SEVERN

. Submission #: 2002-10-0400

|
Gas/BTEXFue! Oxygenates by 8260B (High Level)
Sutton Group STL San Francisco
1220 Quarry Lange
Attn.; John Sutton P,easanm:?CA 04566
3780 Mount Diablo BLVD suite 215
| afayette, CA 94549 Tel: (925) 484-1919
Phone: (925) 284-4208 Fax; (925} 254-4189 Fax: {925) 484-1096
www sti-inc.com
Project; 3022.10 Received: 10/17/2002 17:35 wwi_chromalab.com
QOro Loma San. Dist
CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Prep(s): 50308
Laboratory Control Spike
LCS - - 2002/10/23

Conc. ug/Kg Exp.Conc. Recovery RPD| Ctrl.Limits % Flags

Compound
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |RPD| LCS | LCSD
Benzene 9790 10000 10000 97.9 1000 }2.1]69-129| 20
Toluene 10200 10000 10000 102.0 [100.0 |2.0{70-130] 20
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)| 11100 11200 100000 [111.0 {1120 |0.9[865-165| 20
| Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 291 302 250 1164 [1208 70-121
Toluene-d8 261 2560 250 104.4 |[104.0 81117

11/13/2002 08:39 STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 4 of 5




Submission #: 2002-10-0400 SEVERN

Gas/BTEXFuel Oxygenates by 8260B (High Level)

Sutton Group STL San Francisco

1220 Quamy Lane
Aftn.: John Sutton Pleasanton, CA 94566
3780 Mount Diablo BLVD suite 215

Lafayette, CA 94549 Tel: {925) 484-1919

Phone: (925) 284-4208 Fax: (925) 284-4189 Fax: (925) 484-1096
www _sii-inc.com

Project: 3022.10 Received: 10/17/2002 17:35 www.chromalab.com

Oro Loma San. Dist
CA DHS ELAPE 2496

Analysis Flag
o
Reporting limits were raised due to high level of analyte present in the sample.

11M13/2002 08:39 STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 5 of 5
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Sample Receipt Checklist STL San Francisco

Submission # 2002- /0 - Y00
Checklist completed by: (initials)% Date: / f ! / Sj /02

Courier pame: &'éTL San Francisco O Client

Custody seals intact on shipping container/samples Yes_ _ No____ grfsent__‘l
Chain of custody'present? Yes _./_ No
Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received? _ YGS_'_._'/ No____
Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes _l_ No_
Samples in proper container/bottle? Yes _~/_I No__
Sample containers intact? YeS_'é No_____
Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes / - No
All samples received within holding time? YESZ No
Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliance (4° C £ 2)? Tempﬁ_‘O_DC YES_‘/_ No___ _
Water - VOA vials have zera headspace? No VOA vials submitted t/ Yes__ - No

(if bubble is present, refer to approximate bubble size and itemize in comments as S (small ~O), M (medium ~ O) or L (large ~ O)

Water - pH acceptable upon receipt? O Yes [ No
1 pH adjusted— Preservative used: 00 HNOs O HCI O Hx$04 O NaOH O ZnQAc
For any item check-listed “No”, provided detail of discrepancy in comment section below:

Comments:

Project Management [Routing for instruction of indicated discrepancy(ies}]

Project Manager: (initials) Date: / 102

Client contacted: O Yes [0 No

Summary of discussion:

Corrective Action (per PM/Client):




SEVERN

Submissiond#: 2002-10-0486 November 12, 2002

Sutton Group

STL San Francisco

3780 Mount Diablo BLVD suite 215 1220 Quarry Ln
Lafayette, CA 94549 Pleasanton CA 94566
. Tel.: (925) 484-1919
Attn JOhn SUtton F:x: (925} 484-1096
Site: 2600 GRANT AVE Www StHnc.com

www . chromalab.com

CA DHS ELAP#:2496

Mr. Sutton

Attached is our report for your samples received on 10/22/2002 18:15

This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
12/06/2002 unless you have requested otherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,
please call me at (925) 484-1919.

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: vvancil@chromalab.com

Sincerely,

Vincent Vancil
Project Manager

STL San Francisco is part of Sevemn Trent Laboratories, Inc., Page 1 0of 1




» Submission #: 2002-10-0486 SEVERN

Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B LABORATORY

Sutton Group STL San Francisco

) 1220 Quarry Lane
Aftn.: John Sutton Pleasanion, CA 94566
3780 Mount Diablo BLVD suite 215
Lafayette, CA 94549 Tel: (925) 484-1919
Phone: (925) 284-4208 Fax: (925) 284-4189 Fax: (925) 484-1086

www.sti-inc.com

Project: Received: 10/22/2002 18:15

www_chromalab.com

Site: 2600 GRANT AVE CA DHS ELAP# 2495

Samples Reported

Sarmple Name . DateS: iple
MW-4 10/21/2002 13:00
MW-5 10/21/2002 13:30

11/12/2002 13:40 STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc, Page 1 of &




Submission #: 2002-10-0486

Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

LABORATORY

Sutton Group STL San Francisco
. 1220 Quarry Lane

Atin.: John Sutton Pleasanton, CA 94586
3780 Mount Diablo BLVD suite 215
Lafayette, CA 94549 Tel: (925) 484-1919
Phone: (925) 284-4208 Fax: {925) 284-4189 Fax: (925) 484-1096

. www. sti-inc.com
Project: Received: 10/22/2002 18:15 www.chromalab_com

Site: 28600 GRANT AVE
CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline 64000 5000 ug/t 100.00 | 10/28/2002 12:49
tert-Buty! alcohol (TBA) ND 500 ug/i 100.00 | 10/28/2002 12:48
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 140 50 ug/L 100.00 | 10/28/2002 12:49
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 100 ug/L 100.00 | 10/28/2002 12:49
Ethy! tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 50 ug/L 100.00 | 10/28/2002 12:49
tert-Amyl methy! ether (TAME) ND 50 ugll 100.00 | 10/28/2002 12:49
1,2-DCA ND 50 ugfiL 100.00 | 10/28/2002 12:49
EDB ND 50 ug/L 100.00 | 10/28/2002 12:49
Benzene 5800 50 ug/L 100.00 | 10/28/2002 12:49
Toluene 6200 50 ug/L 100.00 | 10/28/2002 12:49
Ethylbenzene 3500 50 ug/L 100.00 | 10/28/2002 12:48
Total xylenes 18000 100 ug/L 100.00 | 10/28/2002 12:49
Ethanol ND 2500 ug/iL 100.00 } 10/28/2002 12:49
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 100.9 76-114  |[% 100.00 | 10/28/2002 12:49
Toluene-d8 101.7 88-110 |% 100.00 | 10/28/2002 12:49

114122002 13:40 STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 2 of 6




SEVERN

. Submission #: 2002-10-0486

Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B
Sutton Group STL San Francisco
1220 Quarry Lana
Attn.: John Sutton Pleasanton, CA 94566
3780 Mount Diablo BLVD suite 215
Lafayetie, CA 94549 Tel: (925) 484-1818
Phone: {925) 284-4208 Fax: (925) 284-4189 Fax: (925) 484-1096
www stl-Hinc.com
Pl’OjECt: Received: 10/22/2002 18:15 www.chromalab.com
Site: 2600 GRANT AVE CA DHS ELAP# 2458

. Prep(s): 50308
: .,sa'r'ﬁplé»-l_D:” AW-5.-
‘Sampled: 1
 Matrix:

'+ Analysis Flag: o,

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline 65000 10000 |ug/L 200.00 | 10/28/2002 13:11
tert-Butyl alcoho! (TBA) ND 1000 ug/L 200.00 | 10/28/2002 13:11
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 100 ug/L 200.00 | 10/28/2002 13:11
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 200 ug/L 200.00 { 10/28/2002 13:11
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 100 ug/L 200.00 | 10/28/2002 13:11
tert-Amy| methyl ether (TAME) ND 100 ug/L 200.00 | 10/28/2002 13:11
1,2-DCA ND 100 ugit 200.00 | 10/28/2002 13:11
EDB ND 100 ugiL 200.00 | 10/28/2002 13:11
Benzene 12000 100 ug/L 200.00 | 10/28/2002 13:11
Toluene 20000 100 ug/L 200.00 | 10/28/2002 12:11
Ethylbenzene 1600 100 ug/L 200.00 | 10/28/2002 13:11
Total xylenes 7100 200 ug/L 200.00 | 10/28/2002 13:11
Ethanol ND 5000 ug/L 200.00 | 10/28/2002 13:11
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 101.0 76-114 |% 200.00 | 10/28/2002 13:11
Toluene-d8 103.8 88-110 |% 200.00 | 10/28/2002 13:11

11/12/2002 13:40 STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 3 of &6




Submission #: 2002-10-0486
Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Sutton Group

Attn.: John Sutton
3780 Mount Diablo BLVD suite 215
Lafayette, CA 94549

Phone: (925) 284-4208 Fax: (925) 284-4189

Project:

Received: 10/22/2002 18:15

SEVERN

TRENT

LABORATORY

STL San Francisco
1220 Quary Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel: (925) 484-1919
Fax: (925) 484-1096
www stlHnc.com
www.chromalab.com

Site: 2600 GRANT AVE

CA DHS ELAP# 2496

‘Method Blank
'MB: 2002/10/28-0

Compound Cone. RL Unit Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 10/28/2002 12:04
tert-Butyl alcohol {TBA) ND 5.0 ug/L 10/28/2002 12:04
Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.5 ug/t 10/28/2002 12:04
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 1.0 ug/L 10/28/2002 12:04
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 0.5 ug/L 10/28/2002 12:04
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 0.5 ug/L 10/28/2002 12:04
1,2-DCA ND 0.5 ug/L 10/28/2002 12:04
EDB ND 0.5 ug/L 10/28/2002 12:04
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 10/28/2002 12:04
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 10/28/2002 12:04
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 10/28/2002 12:04
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 10/28/2002 12:04
Ethanol ND 25 ug/L 10/28/2002 12:04
Surrogates(s}
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 103.2 76-114 % 10/28/2002 12:04
Toluene-d§ 104.1 88-110 % 10/28/2002 12:04
1112/2002 13:40 STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 4 of 6




) Submission #: 2602-10-0486

TRENT
Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B
Sutton Group STL San Francisco
. 1220 Quarry Lang

Attn.: John Sutton Pleasanton, CA 94566
3780 Mount Diablo BLVD suite 215
Lafayette, CA 94549 Tel: (925) 484-1919
Phone: (925) 284-4208 Fax: {925) 284-4189 Fax: (925) 484-1096

N www stinc.com
Project: Received: 10/22/2002 18:15 www.chromatab.com

Site: 2600 GRANT AVE CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Prep(s). 5030

LCS. 2002

CLESD. . 200210728:01.27:005 * " Extracted: 10/28/2 _

Compound Conc. ug/L Exp.Cone. Recovery RPD| Ctrl.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |RPD| LCS | LCSD

Methyl tert-buty! ether (MTBE}| 24.0 23.7 250 96.0 948 1.3 ] 65-165| 20

Benzene - 206 214 25.0 824 |B56 3.8 | 68-129] 20

Toluene 219 223 250 876 B9 2 1.8 | 70-130| 20

Surrogates(s)

1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 488 497 500 97.6 99.4 76-114

Toluene-d3 513 515 500 1026 [103.0 88-110

111242002 13:40 STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 5 of 6




Submission #: 2002-10-0486 SEVERN

TRENT
Fuel Oxygenates by 82608 T BORATORY
Sutton Group STL San Francisco
1220 Quarry Lane
Attn.: John Sutton Pleasanton, CA 94566
3780 Mount Diablo BLVD suite 215
Lafayette, CA 94549 Tel; (925) 484-1919
Phone: (825) 284-4208 Fax: (925) 284-4189 Fax: (925) 484-1096
www.sti-inc.com
Project: Received: 10/22/2002 18:15

www_chromalab.com

Site: 2600 GRANT AVE CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Analysis Flag
o
Reporting limits were raised due to high level of analyte present in the sample.

11/12/2002 1340 STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 6 of 6




1680 ROGERS AVENUE CONDUCT ANALYSIS TO DETECT, LAB L San Francisco DHS® .
B LAI N E SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA 85112-1105 AL ET SPEGIFICATIONS AND DETECTION
FAX (408) 573-7771 "“ = Fg#RIA DHS AND
TECH SERVICES, we. PHONE (408) 573-0555 0 dea [] RWQCB REGION
o [J LA
CHAIN OF CUSTODY NS ] OTHER ‘
BTS# O2021-55 ! 0| Q| ~ &9e99
CLIENT wl =13 SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS
The Sutton Group < g §
Ele| > :
SITE 2600 Grant Ave. § = | 4 Invoice and Report to : The Sutton Group
-
San Lorenzo, CA = > = Attn: John Sutton
w Z
El& | @
MATRIX] _ CONTAINERS § 93 E':: (7) Oxygenates: TAME, TBA, DIPE, EDBRB, 1,2 DCA,
- | QX ETHANOL, ETBE
3% SlE |2
et
SAMPLE 1.D. | DATE I TME | &= |TOTAL SIEE ADD'L 'NFORMATION]  STATUS _ |CONDITION| LAB SAMPLE #
-t bz w lb XX
My-s~ "t 33" | YA
SAMPLING [DATE  [TIME |SAMPLING RESULTS NEEDED
g
COMPLETED LDL‘HJQ 2 PERFORMED BY < N - NO LATER THAN Standard TAT 23,9 .
RELEASED BY ' DATE [TIME RECEIVED B‘/ - [DATE [TIME
. — 10[2) jo2— N\ s (0 ) WAL
[RELEASEDBY — [y [DATE |TIME ‘ X’ENED BY |DAT
M el 1922/} / £/ f' »;sz Y zzfo2 / &S
[RELEASED BY T ' [DATE /7 {TIME ‘REéEwED BY |DATE {TIME
SHIPPED VIA DATE SENT __ [1IME SENT COOLER #




[
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Sample Receipt Checklist STL San Francisco
Submission #:2002- [0 - ﬂ%é
Checklist compleied by: (initials) a/ﬂ—Date: / & f /2 %2
Courier name: ﬁSTL San Francisco O Client

- Not

Custody seals intact on shipping container/samples Yes No Present
Chain of custodylpresent? Yes_ ~ No
Chain of custody signed when relinguished and received? 4 Yes “No
Chain of custody agrees with sample {abels? Yes /NO.._.__
Sampies in proper container/bottie? ) Yes /No____
Sample containers intact? Yes .~ No_
Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes__="MNo_____
All samples received within hoiding time? Yes_ o No__
Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliance (4° C  2)? Temp:j_ ‘ 2 °C YES___/ No___
Water - VOA vials have zero headspace? No VOA vials submitted Yes_ - No ‘l/
(if bubble is present, refer to approximate bubble size and itemize in comments #s S (small ~ ) M {medium ~ O) or L {large ~ O)
Water - pH acceptable upon receipt? O Yes O No
O pH adjusted- Preservative used: £1 HNGQ3 O HCL O H:80, O NaOH 0O ZnQAc

For any item check-listed “No”, provided detail of discrepancy%t section below:

Comments: ,4_{1_/)%//() ng,d M %% A

[

Project Management [Routing for instruction of indicated discrepancy(ies)]
Project Manager: (initials) Date: / /02

Client contacted: O Yes [J No

Summary of discussion:

Corrective Action (per PM/Client):






